
Swindon Borough Council 
Licensing Act 2003 – Licensing Panel 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
Date of Hearing:  Wednesday, 2 July 2014  
 
Place of Hearing:  Function Room, Civic Offices 
 
Time of Hearing:  12.00 p.m. 
 
Panel Members: 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Eric Shaw 
Vera Tomlinson 
 

Derique Montaut 
 

  
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606) 
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
2. Apologies for Absence    
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 2014. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of an 
Objection Notice in respect of Warren farm, Liddington, Swindon   (Pages 7 
- 24) 

 
Date of Despatch: 01 July 2014 
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver 
hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any 
special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above, 
as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 



If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this 
agenda. 



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing: 
A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the 
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: - 
• Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing. 
• Whether he consi
[...]
 the person who 
has applied for the temporary event notice(s).  

 
6) The Police will be allowed to ask the person who applied for the 

temporary event notice to give a brief clarification of any point 
they have made and they will be permitted to ask questions of 
person who has submitted the temporary event notice(s). They 
shall not be permitted to restate or develop their original 
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise 
directly from comments made by the person who has submitted 
the temporary event notice(s) or their representative.  

 
7) Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will 

then discuss the objection notice in private, accompanied only by 
non-partisan officers who are there in a support role.  

 
8) Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair 

will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair 
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to 
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists 
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points 
that have been well aired, their actions may be judged to be 
disruptive and they may be asked to leave.  

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roderick Bluh, Michael Bray and Steve Wakefield 
 
 

25.   Appointment of Chair 
 

 Resolved – That Councillor Mick Bray Chair this meeting of the Panel. 
(Councillor Bray took the Chair.) 

 
26.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 26th November 
2013, be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
27.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
28.   Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Punjab 

Grilled Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon 
 

 The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting 
out details of an application to vary the Premises Licence held by the Punjab 
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, (b) a written submission supporting the 
application for variation received from Planning Concepts and Solutions Ltd on 
behalf of the Applicant, (c) an objection to the variation application received from 
Wiltshire Police, (d) additional written submission received from Wiltshire Police 
supporting their objection to the variation of the premises Licence held by Punjab 
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, (e) oral representations from Mr Chhabbi Singh 
(Applicant) in support of the application submitted, (f) oral representations received 
from Wiltshire Police in support of their objection, (g) questions from Members to the 
Premises Licence Holder and Wiltshire Police, and (h) the Council’s procedure for 
licensing hearings, Government Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 Resolved – The Panel expresses its concern and disappointment that the 
Premises Licence Holder failed to ensure the maintenance of the conditions 
appended to the Premises Licence, namely the failure to maintain their licensed 
hours and failure to ensure that a member of staff could operate the CCTV 
equipment and download CCTV footage at the request of an authorised officer or 
the police.  The Panel notes that had these breaches been put before it in a review 
situation rather than a variation application hearing it would have considered them in 
the light of the options available to it. 
However, after considering: - 

1. The application for variation to the licence made by the Licensee; and 
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Police;  

 
And taking into account: - 

1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

 

2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:  
 
And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: - 
i. The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
The Panel has determined the following: - 
1. The permitted hours for the provision of Late Night Refreshments be 

extended: 
Thursday to Saturday inclusive from 03:00 until 04:00. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. The Panel heard evidence from Wiltshire Police that premises were situated in 
the centre of an alcohol related “Hot Spot” of Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime and 
Disorder, in close proximity to a number of licensed premises and on a pedestrian 
red route. Whilst being sympathetic to the police position the Panel noted that (a) no 
incidents had been attributed directly to the premises or to its customers, (b) that 
there were other premises within the immediate vicinity with similar or later hours, 
(c) the premises had been granted a series of Temporary Event Notices beyond the 
existing licensed hours and that there had been no incidents reported during the 
operation of these later hours, and (d) there was no direct evidence that the 
additional hour of operation would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
2. The Panel heard evidence that the premises had been open later than its 
permitted hours on two occasions on 8th September 2013 and 15th March 2014, the 
second of which had led to a formal caution of the licensee.  The Panel took these 
incidents seriously but accepted the Licensees explanation that the later incident 
was a misunderstanding on the part of a newly appointed manager.  The Panel 
further took into account that any future breaches could result in a review 
application. 
 
3.  The Panel noted the concerns of the Police regarding a fifth late night 
refreshment premises open after 3:00am in the vicinity but found no evidence that 
granting an extension to the operating hours would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 
2. That in addition to the conditions on the existing Premises Licence the 

following additional/modified conditions should be applied to the licence: - 
 
(11) That, in addition to the requirements of Condition 5 of the Premises Licence, 
the Premises Licence holder shall arrange within 14 days of this hearing refresher 
training for all persons managing the premises ensuring that they can properly 
operate the CCTV equipment covering the entrance to the premises and all trading 
areas.  Such training shall incorporate the downloading of CCTV footage as well as 
its general operation.  Such training will be either (a) undertaken by an independent 
trainer or (b) all trained staff shall demonstrate their competence to the Council’s 
Licensing Officer.  A written record of all staff undertaking this training shall be 
maintained and a written copy shall be forwarded to the Council’s Licensing Officer.  
Reasons 

Page 4



 

 

1. The Panel heard evidence that on 15th March 2014 staff working at the premises 
were unable to properly operate the CCTV equipment, nor could they download a 
copy of the CCTV footage upon request of the Police.  This was in contravention of 
existing licence conditions. 
2.  That given evidence from Mr Singh as to the training offered to staff to date the 
Panel required assurance that any future training would be effective and robust. 
 
3. The Panel determined that robust training was required to meet the existing 
licensing conditions. 
 
(12) That in addition to the requirements of Condition 5 of the Premises Licence, the 
Premises Licence holder shall ensure that during the hours of operation there is at 
least one person on the premises that can both operate the CCTV equipment and 
download CCTV footage on request of a police officer or an authorised officer. 
Reasons 
1. To ensure that existing conditions on the premises licence are adhered to. 
2. Previously management lapses had resulted in staff being unable to provide a 
copy of CCTV footage when requested to do so by the police. 
 
3. To ensure the premises met its obligations in respect of the maintenance of the 
Prevention of C
[...]
ger 
Wards: Ridgeway 
Locality Affected: Locality Area 
Parishes Affected: Liddington 
 
1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To consider objection notices given by Wiltshire Police and Environmental 

Health, in respect of a Temporary Event Notice, (hereinafter generally referred to 
as ‘TEN’), received by the Licensing Authority and submitted by ‘premises user’ 
Andrew Loddington in respect of Warren farm, Liddington, Swindon. 

2. Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 In the light of the objection, to determine whether to allow the temporary event 
notices or to issue counter notices.     

3. Detail 
3.1 The Licensing Authority may take the following steps: 

 
After having regard to the representations, if Members consider it appropriate for 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives – namely the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Ensuring Public Safety, and the 
Protection of Children from Harm – they may: 
a. Give the premises user a counter notice to prevent the temporary event from 

taking place; or, 
 

b. Give the premises user a notice viz. ‘Conditions on a Temporary Event Notice 
and a Statement of Conditions’, imposing one or more conditions from a 
premises licence that exists in respect of the same premises for which the 
temporary event notice is given; or, 

 
c. In such cases where it decides not to give a counter notice, it must give the 

premises user, the Chief Officer of Police and Environmental Health, (EH),  
notice of the decision; and, 

 
3.2 In any case where a counter notice or a notice viz. ‘Conditions on a Temporary 

Event Notice Statement of Conditions’, is issued, the Licensing Authority must: 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Licensing Act 2003 – Temporary Event Notice – 
Consideration of an Objection Notice 

Licensing Panel Date: 2 July 2014  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 466113, kashton@swindon.gov.uk. 

a. Give the premises user the counter notice and a notice stating the reasons for 
its decision; and, 

 
b. Give the party making the objection a copy of both these notices.  

 
4. Summary of the Temporary Event Notice and Objections 

 
4.1 The TEN was received by the Licensing Authority on 19 June 2014. The TEN 

was submitted by Mr Andrew Loddington of 131 Oxford Road Swindon, SN3 4JA 
to hold a family based music festival, known as ‘Summer Breeze’ to take place 
on 18/19 and 20th July 2014 between the hours of 10.00 and 02.00 hours. The 
TEN seeks to authorise regulated entertainment, sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment. 

 
4.2 A copy of the TEN is attached as Appendix A. 

 
4.3 The Environmental Health Officer has submitted a representation which was 

received by email within 3 working days of receipt of the temporary event notice, 
namely the statutory period for representations. It is the opinion of Fiona 
MacAdam, Environmental Health Officer that should the event proceed in its 
current form then it would undermine the Licensing Objective in respect of 
Ensuring Public Safety. 

4.4 A copy of the EH objection is attached as Appendix B. 
4.5 A representation has also been received from Wiltshire Police which was 

received on Monday 23 June within the 3 day consultation period. It is the 
opinion of Wiltshire Police that the Licensing Objectives in respect of Prevention 
of Crime & Disorder and Ensuring Public Safety will be undermined should the 
event proceed in its current form. This is attached as Appendix C 

 
5. Operating History 

 
5.1 The site holds a current Premises Licence which is attached as Appendix D. 

The applicant has advised the Licensing Authority that he does not wish to utilise 
the Licence for this event as he does not want to be restricted to the conditions 
attached to the Licence, hence applying for a TEN. 

 

Page 8



Licensing Act 2003 – Temporary Event Notice – 
Consideration of an Objection Notice 

Licensing Panel Date: 2 July 2014  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 466113, kashton@swindon.gov.uk. 

5.2 Information has also been requested by the Event Safety Advisory Group for 
Swindon Borough Council but there has been no information submitted at the 
time of writing this report.  
 

6.       Relevant Considerations 
 

6.1 A Temporary Event Notice can be given by an individual known as a ‘premises 
user’ and authorises the user to conduct one or more licensable activities at the 
premises for no more than 168 hours (seven days). TENs are designed to 
authorise relatively small-scale ad hoc events for up to 499 persons.   
 

6.2 Temporary Event Notices permit licensable activities to take place subject to the 
following rules, having recently been changed by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011: 
 
a. The number of times a person (the ‘premises user’) may give a TEN is 50 

times per calendar year for a personal licence holder and five times per year 
non-personal licence holders; 

b. The number of times a person (the ‘premises user’) may give a ‘late’ TEN 
notice is 5 times per calendar year for a personal licence holder and twice per 
year for non-personal licence holders; 

c. The number of times a TEN may be given in respect of any particular 
premises is12 times in a calendar year; 

d. The length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes is 168 
hours;  

e. The maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by TENs at any 
individual premises is 21 days per calendar year;  

f. The scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending 
at any one time is 499, including all event support staff; and 

g. If a TEN has been given for the same premises, by the same premises user, 
and would have effect within 24 hours before the start of the event period 
under the current proposal, or within 24 hours afte
[...]
night refreshment 
Please state the dates on 
which you intend to use 
these premises for 
licensable activities. 

18th 19th 20th July 2014 

Please state the times 
during the event period 
that you propose to carry 
on licensable activities 
(please give the times in 
24 hour clock). 

10.00hrs till 02.00hrs 

Please state the 
maximum number of 
people at any one time 
that you intend to allow 
to be present at the 
premises during the times 
when you intend to carry 
on licensable activities, 
including any staff, 
organisers or performers. 

499 

If the licensable activities 
will include the supply of 
alcohol, please state 

On the premises only 

Page 18



whether the supplies will 
be for consumption on or 
off the premises, or both. 
Do you currently hold a 
valid personal licence? 

No 

Please provide the details 
of your personal licence 
below 

 

Have you previously given 
a temporary event notice 
in respect of any premises 
for events falling in the 
same calendar year as the 
event for which you are 
now giving this temporary 
event notice? 

No 

Have you already given a 
temporary event notice 
for the same premises in 
which the event period : 
a) Ends 24 hours or less 
before; or b) Begins 24 
hours or less after the 
event period proposed in 
this notice? 

No 

Has any associate of 
yours given a temporary 
event notice for an event 
in the same calendar year 
as the event for which 
you are now giving a 
temporary event notice? 

No 

Has any associate of 
yours already given a 
temporary event notice 
for the same premises in 
which the event period: 
a) Ends 24 or less before; 
or b) Begins 24 hours or 
less after the event 
proposed in this notice? 

No 

Has any person with 
whom you are in business 
carrying on licensable 
activities given a 
temporary event notice 

No 

Page 19



for an event in the same 
calendar year as the 
event for which you are 
now giving a temporary 
event notice? 
Has any business 
colleague of yours already 
given a temporary event 
notice for the same 
premises in which the 
event period: a) Ends 24 
or less before; or b) 
Begins 24 hours or less 
after the event proposed 
in this notice? 

No 

 

 

(This is the end of the form) 

Data Protection 
Personal and business information, which you supply through this form, will be used by 
Swindon Borough Council for the purposes of processing your application. Data will be kept 
as necessary to facilitate renewals and for enforcement purposes related to the licence or 
other authorisation. In some cases, information, which you supply also, becomes part of a 
public register. Please contact us for more information about this.  
 
This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end 
may use the information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection 
of fraud. It may also share this information with other bodies responsible for auditing or 
administering public funds for these purposes 
 
In addition, various statutory bodies such as the Inland Revenue have a right to access 
your data, by serving notice on the Council. Disclosure may be made in the furtherance of 
legal proceedings. 
 
Under the Data Protection Act you can see your own personal information. If you would 
like to know more about this, please ask for our leaflet 'Access to your personal 
information' or contact the Data Protection Officer at Swindon Borough Council, Civic 
Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH. 
 

Page 20



I  would like to make representations given that this is a festival type event with 
camping  and no supporting information has been provided to show how the 
licensing objectives   - public safety, the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm  are to be upheld  including how the figure of 499 is 
to be monitored.  An event safety form is to be sent following initial contact yesterday 
with the organiser.  
 
Fiona  
Fiona MacAdam (FMacAda
[...]
 at this 
event.  
 
Due to the lack of information Wiltshire Police object to this application for a TEN on the 
grounds that it will undermine the licensing objectives, prevention of crime and disorder 
and public safety. 
 
Wiltshire Police will reconsider this objection to the TEN should conditions that were 
present on the premises licence be included.  
 These conditions should include security arrangements, staff training, traffic 
management and a drugs policy to ensure the event is safe for everyone involved.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Sian Kalynka 
Police Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of an Objection Notice in respect of Warren farm, Liddington, Swindon
	Appendix - Application
	EH
	TEN Objection Warren Farm Police




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 2 JULY 2014

PRESENT:- Councillors Derique Montaut, Eric Shaw and Vera Tomlinson.
1. Appointment of Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Derique Montaut chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Montaut took the Chair.)

2. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 10t April 2014, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of an
Objection Notice in respect of Warren Farm, Liddington, Swindon

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application for a Temporary Event Notice for Warren Farm,
Liddington, Swindon, (b) written representations from Wiltshire Police and the
Council’'s Environmental Health Department in respect of the application, (c) oral
submissions from the Police and the Council’s Environmental Health Department in
respect of their written submissions , (d) oral submissions received from Mr Mark
Liddington (applicant) in support of the application (e) questions from Members to
the applicant, Police and Public Health representatives and answers received, and
(f) the Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance
and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

After considering: -
1. The application for a Temporary Event Notice; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Objectors;

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
I. The prevention of public nuisance
ii. Public Safety

The Panel determined that it would not to issue a counter notice and granted the
Temporary Event Notice subject to the following conditions being applied:

(1) Annexe 2 of the Premises Licence - Conditions 2, 4 and 7.



Reasons

(i) That the conditions set out, and transferred from the existing Premises Licence,
were relevant and proportionate to an event of the size being proposed.

(i) The conditions as applied to the existing Premises Licence had proven to be
effective in the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(2) Annexe 3 of the Premises Licence — Conditions 1, 2, 3 4, 13, 15, 19 and 20.
Reasons

(i) That the conditions set out, and transferred from the existing Premises Licence,
were relevant and proportionate to an event of the size being proposed.

(i) The conditions as applied to the existing Premises Licence had proven to be
effective in the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(3) The following amended conditions in Annexe 3 of the Premises Licence:

(a) Condition 7 be applied and amended to read: “The licence holder shall provide
contact details of the person responsible for managing noise at the event to the
manager of the Environmental Enforcement Team not less than 24 hours prior to
the start of the event.

Reason

The Panel determined that it would be overly onerous to condition the appointment
of a noise control consultant for an event of the size proposed.

(b) Condition 8. The person responsible for managing noise at the event shall be on
site for the duration of the period of amplified music during the festival and shall
liaise between all parties including the licence holder, promoter, sound system
provider, sound engineer and the licensing authority on all matters relating to noise
control. Noise data from all monitoring positions shall be submitted to the
Environmental Enforcement Manager [ or his or her successor] upon request.

Reason

The Panel determined that it would be overly onerous to condition the appointment
of a noise control consultant for an event of the size proposed.



